financed in part by 2% loans of approximately $48 million and grants of approximately $12.7 million under the
State of Connecticut Clean Water Fund Program. As of August 31, 2009 the City has received grant
commitments totaling $12,663,228, of which $12,606,410 has been drawn, has issued an Interim Financing
Obligation (IFO) of $43,843,417 of which $39,120,972 has been drawn-down, and two permanent loan
obligations (PLO) totaling $4,146,626. As a result, the original authorization amount of $92,712,000 has been
reduced to $36,837,992 to reflect the draws on grants, the PLOs, and the IFO.

1

Capital Leases

 The City of Milford has entered into the following capital lease agreements, which are subject to annual
appropriation:

Banc of America Capital:

• Board of Education – Financial Software and two servers: Five year lease purchase agreement at $45,280 per
year.  The lease commenced in 2006.

Other Obligations

The City of Milford has no other obligations.

 35

Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule 1

As of November 5, 2009
(Pro-Forma)

Fiscal This Issue - Pro-Forma Cumulative
Year Total Principal

Ended Principal Interest Total General This Total Retired
6/30 Payments Payments Payments Purpose Schools Sewers  Issue Principal %
2010  $   2,260,000  $   1,422,073  $   3,682,073 $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   2,260,000 2.66%
2011   6,255,000   2,588,950   8,843,950   141,000   300,000   314,000   755,000   7,010,000 10.91%
2012   6,200,000   2,346,833   8,546,833   140,000   300,000   315,000   755,000   6,955,000 19.09%
2013   5,630,000   2,103,822   7,733,822   140,000   300,000   315,000   755,000   6,385,000 26.60%
2014   5,110,000   1,883,191   6,993,191   140,000   300,000   315,000   755,000   5,865,000 33.50%
2015   5,005,000   1,676,402   6,681,402   140,000   300,000   315,000   755,000   5,760,000 40.28%
2016   4,705,000   1,491,693   6,196,693   140,000   300,000   315,000   755,000   5,460,000 46.71%
2017   4,690,000   1,311,844   6,001,844   140,000   300,000   315,000   755,000   5,445,000 53.11%
2018   4,115,000   1,142,268   5,257,268   140,000   300,000   315,000   755,000   4,870,000 58.84%
2019   3,805,000   982,834   4,787,834   140,000   300,000   315,000   755,000   4,560,000 64.21%
2020   3,655,000   830,709   4,485,709   135,000   300,000   320,000   755,000   4,410,000 69.40%
2021   3,270,000   694,225   3,964,225   135,000   300,000   320,000   755,000   4,025,000 74.13%
2022   3,065,000   568,358   3,633,358   135,000   300,000   320,000   755,000   3,820,000 78.63%
2023   2,910,000   448,207   3,358,207   135,000   300,000   320,000   755,000   3,665,000 82.94%
2024   2,455,000   339,872   2,794,872   135,000   300,000   320,000   755,000   3,210,000 86.72%
2025   1,985,000   248,494   2,233,494   135,000   300,000   320,000   755,000   2,740,000 89.94%
2026   1,735,000   172,622   1,907,622   135,000   300,000   320,000   755,000   2,490,000 92.87%
2027   1,360,000   109,809   1,469,809   135,000   300,000   320,000   755,000   2,115,000 95.36%
2028   1,005,000   62,288   1,067,288   135,000   300,000   320,000   755,000   1,760,000 97.43%
2029   675,000   27,844   702,844   135,000   300,000   320,000   755,000   1,430,000 99.11%
2030   -   -   -   135,000   300,000   320,000   755,000   755,000 100.00%

Total……  $   69,890,000  $   20,452,336  $   90,342,336  $  2,746,000  $   6,000,000  $   6,354,000  $  15,100,000  $   84,990,000
1 Excludes long -term capital  leases a nd clean water fund d ebt.
2 Excludes $4,330,000 in principal  payments and $1,416,050 in interest payments from July 1, 2009 through November 5, 200 9.

2

Overlapping/Underlying Debt

The following table of jurisdictions with boundaries overlapping or underlying City boundaries is based

upon information received by the City from sources specified below.  The table does not reflect authorized but
unissued indebtedness of those jurisdictions.  The City has not assumed responsibility to verify the information in
the schedule below.

Overlapping Debt
 The City has no overlapping debt.

Underlying Debt
The following municipal subdivisions or special tax districts have the authority to issue tax-exempt debt that

constitutes underlying debt of the City of Milford:
Debt Outstanding

Jurisdiction  As of 11/5/09
Borough of Woodmont None
Laurel Beach Association None
Source:  Trea surers of the above listed organizations.

 36

Debt Statement 1

As of November 5, 2009
(Pro-Forma)

Long-Term Debt Outstanding:

General Purpose (includes $27,572,839 outstanding plus $2,746,000 of this issue) …………………  $  30,318,839
Schools  (includes $26,563,775 outstanding plus $6,000,000 of this issue) ………..…………………   32,563,775
Sewers  (includes $15,753,386 outstanding plus $6,354,000 of this issue) ……….…….……………   22,107,386
State of Connecticut Clean Water Fund PLO…………………………………………………..………   3,549,597

Total Long-Term Debt ………….……………………………………………………………………   88,539,597
Short-Term Debt:

This Issue……………………………………….…….…………………………...……………..……   15,400,000
State of Connecticut Clean Water Fund Interim Financing Obligation…………………………………   39,120,972

Total Short-Term Debt ……..……….…..…………………………………………………..………   54,520,972
Total Overall Debt ……..……….…..…………………………………………………..……………   143,060,569
 Less:  School Construction Grants Receivable (As of November 5, 2009) 3…………..…………………   (2,670,345)
Total Overall Net Debt …………………………………………………………………………..……  $140,390,223